DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Foreign-Trade Zones Board

[Order No. 1928]

Approval of Subzone Expansion Mitsubishi Electric Power Products Inc.; Subzone 33D; Southwestern Pennsylvania

Pursuant to its authority under the Foreign-Trade Zones Act of June 18, 1934, as amended (19 U.S.C. 81a–81u), the Foreign-Trade Zones Board (the Board) adopts the following Order:

Whereas, the Foreign-Trade Zones Act provides for ". . . the establishment . . . of foreign-trade zones in ports of entry of the United States, to expedite and encourage foreign commerce, and for other purposes," and authorizes the Foreign-Trade Zones Board to grant to qualified corporations the privilege of establishing foreign-trade zones in or adjacent to U.S. Customs and Border Protection ports of entry;

Whereas, the Board's regulations (15 CFR part 400) provide for the establishment of subzones when existing zone facilities cannot serve the specific use involved;

Whereas, the Regional Industrial Development Corporation, grantee of Foreign-Trade Zone 33, has made application to the Board for the expansion of Subzone 33D on behalf of Mitsubishi Electric Power Products Inc., in southwestern Pennsylvania (FTZ Docket B–79–2013, docketed 8–16– 2013);

Whereas, notice inviting public comment has been given in the **Federal Register** (78 FR 52758, 8–26–2013) and the application has been processed pursuant to the FTZ Act and the Board's regulations; and,

Whereas, the Board adopts the findings and recommendations of the examiner's memorandum, and finds that the requirements of the FTZ Act and the Board's regulations are satisfied;

Now, therefore, the Board hereby approves the expansion of Subzone 33D on behalf of Mitsubishi Electric Power Products Inc. in southwestern Pennsylvania, as described in the application and **Federal Register** notice, subject to the FTZ Act and the Board's regulations, including Section 400.13.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 2nd day of January 2014.

Christian Marsh,

Acting Assistant Secretary of Commerce for Enforcement and Compliance, Alternate Chairman, Foreign-Trade Zones Board.

[FR Doc. 2014–00533 Filed 1–13–14; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510-DS-P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Foreign-Trade Zones Board

[B-81-2013]

Subzone 7F; Puma Energy Caribe, LLC (Biodiesel Blending); Bayamon, Puerto Rico

On August 26, 2013, Puma Energy Caribe, LLC submitted a notification of proposed production activity to the Foreign-Trade Zones (FTZ) Board for its facility within Subzone 7F, in Bayamon, Puerto Rico.

The notification was processed in accordance with the regulations of the FTZ Board (15 CFR part 400), including notice in the **Federal Register** inviting public comment (78 FR 54623, 9–5– 2013). Pursuant to Section 400.37, the FTZ Board has determined that further review is warranted and has not authorized the proposed activity. If the applicant wishes to seek authorization for this activity, it will need to submit an application for production authority, pursuant to Section 400.23.

Dated: January 9, 2014.

Andrew McGilvray, Executive Secretary. [FR Doc. 2014–00535 Filed 1–13–14; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3510–DS–P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Foreign-Trade Zones Board

[Order No. 1927]

Reorganization of Foreign-Trade Zone 182 (Expansion of Service Area) Under Alternative Site Framework; Fort Wayne, Indiana

Pursuant to its authority under the Foreign-Trade Zones Act of June 18, 1934, as amended (19 U.S.C. 81a–81u), the Foreign-Trade Zones Board (the Board) adopts the following Order:

WHEREAS, the Board adopted the alternative site framework (ASF) (15 CFR Sec. 400.2(c)) as an option for the establishment or reorganization of zones;

WHEREAS, the City of Fort Wayne, grantee of Foreign-Trade Zone 182, submitted an application to the Board (FTZ Docket B–71–2013, docketed 6– 28–2013) for authority to expand the service area of the zone to include Blackford, Jay, LaGrange, Randolph and Steuben Counties, as described in the application, adjacent to the Fort Wayne Customs and Border Protection port of entry;

WHEREAS, notice inviting public comment was given in the **Federal**

Register (78 FR 40426–40427, 7–5– 2013) and the application has been processed pursuant to the FTZ Act and the Board's regulations; and,

WHEREAS, the Board adopts the findings and recommendations of the examiner's report, and finds that the requirements of the FTZ Act and the Board's regulations would be satisfied if approval is limited to Blackford, Jay, LaGrange and Steuben Counties;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board hereby orders:

The application to reorganize FTZ 182 to expand the service area under the ASF is approved with regard to Blackford, Jay, LaGrange and Steuben Counties, subject to the FTZ Act and the Board's regulations, including Section 400.13, and to the Board's standard 2,000-acre activation limit for the zone.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 2nd day of January 2014.

Christian Marsh,

Acting Assistant Secretary of Commerce for Enforcement and Compliance, Alternate Chairman, Foreign-Trade Zones Board. [FR Doc. 2014–00531 Filed 1–13–14; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510–DS–P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

International Trade Administration

[A-570-008]

Calcium Hypochlorite From the People's Republic of China: Initiation of Antidumping Duty Investigation

AGENCY: Enforcement and Compliance, formerly Import Administration, International Trade Administration, Department of Commerce. **DATES:** Effective Date: January 14, 2014.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Kabir Archuletta, Office V, AD/CVD Operations, Enforcement and Compliance, International Trade Administration, U.S. Department of Commerce, 14th Street and Constitution Avenue NW., Washington, DC 20230; telephone: (202) 482–2593.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

The Petition

On December 18, 2013, the Department of Commerce ("Department") received an antidumping duty ("AD") petition concerning imports of calcium hypochlorite from the People's Republic of China ("PRC"), filed in proper form on behalf of Arch Chemicals, Inc. ("Petitioner"), a domestic producer of calcium hypochlorite.¹ The AD Petition

¹ See "Petition for the Imposition of Antidumping and Countervailing Duties on Calcium Hypochlorite